Presbyterian Church in New Brunswick, and not in connexion with the Estab-' lished Church of Scotland:" And whereas the said Corporation are desirous

that such name should be changed?

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council Act 10 V. c. 71, and Assembly, That so much and no more of the first section of the said recited ed, and Corporate Act as gives the name and designation to the said Corporation of "The Trustees name changed. of the Saint John Presbyterian Church in the City of Saint John, in connexion with the Presbyterian Church in New Brunswick, and not in connexion with the Established Church of Scotland," be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu and place thereof, the said parties in said first section mentioned, and thereby incorporated, and their successors, chosen and appointed, or to be chosen and appointed in the manner in and by the said Act mentioned and specified, shall forever hereafter continue and be a body politic, in deed and name, and shall continue to have succession forever, by the name of "The Trustees of the Saint John Presbyterian Church in the City of Saint John, in connexion with the Presbyterian Church in New Brunswick, adhering to the Westminster Standards," and by that name shall be enabled to sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, answer and be answered unto, in all Courts and places in this Province, and shall have all other the powers, authorities, rights and privileges, given and granted by the said Act.

II. And be it enacted, That so much and no more of the fourth section of the sec. 4 in part research Act as is contained in the words, "and second Book of Discipline as at prestitution made. sent recognized and adopted by the Established Church of Scotland," be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu and in place thereof shall be substituted and taken as part of the said section the words, "and Books of Discipline as at present recognized and interpreted by the Free Church of Scotland."

III. And be it enacted, That so much and no more of the seventh section of Sec. 7 in part repealed, and subthe said Act as is contained in the words, "Saint John Presbyterian Church in stitution made. New Brunswick," where the same first occurs in the said section, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu and in place thereof shall be substituted and taken as part of the said section the words, "Presbyterian Church in New Brunswick, adhering to the Westminster Standards:" and so much of the said section as is contained in the words, "Trustees of the Saint John Presbyterian Church in the City of Saint John, in connexion with the Presbyterian Church in New Brunswick, not in connexion with the Established Church of Scotland," be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu and in place thereof shall be substituted and taken as part of the said section the words, "Trustees of the Saint John Presbyterian Church, in the City of Saint John, in connexion with the Presbyterian Church in New Brunswick, adhering to the Westminster Standards;" and that in all and every other respects the said Act shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

CAP. LXII.

An Act in addition to and in amendment of an Act, intituled An Act to incorporate the South 10 V. c. 72. Bay Boom Company. Passsd 14th April 1849.

HEREAS no provision is made in an Act made and passed in the tenth Preamble. 'vear of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled An Act to incorporate the South 10 V. c. 72.

' Bay Boom Company, for the election of a Director or Directors for such Boom 'Company, in the event of a vacancy or vacancies occurring by death, removal,

' disqualification or otherwise, the want of which provision renders it inconvenient 'properly to carry on the operations of the Company;'

Intermediate vacancies in the Directorship to be filled up by the other Directors.

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That upon any vacancy or vacancies occurring in the number of Directors chosen at any annual meeting of the stockholders of the said Company, under and by virtue of the powers conveyed to the said stockholders by the eighth section of the said Act, intituled An Act to incorporate the South Bay Boom Company, whether such vacancy or vacancies may arise by death or resignation, or in case any Director should disqualify himself by the sale, disposal or transfer of his shares or of any of them, so as to reduce his interest in the said stock to less than twenty five shares required by the said Act for the qualification of a Director, the remainder of the said Directors shall or may fill up the said vacancy or vacancies as they may occur, by choosing one of the stockholders in the said Company, being duly qualified as is provided in the said Act of incorporation, and the said person so chosen by the said Directors, shall serve until another be chosen in his room at the next annual meeting.

II. And be it enacted, That should any Director chosen at any general annual meeting of the stockholders, be absent from the Province for three months at any one time, it shall then be lawful for the said Directors, at any meeting held by them, to declare the said member to have become disqualified, and thereupon to choose a stockholder duly qualified as aforesaid, to be a Director in his place, which Director shall serve until the next annual meeting for the election of

Directors.

CAP. LXIII.

An Act to amend an Act to incorporate the New Brunswick Electric Telegraph Company. Passed 14th April 1849.

Act 11 V. c. 55, s. 7, repealed.

Directorships may

be vacated for absence.

> E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That the seventh section of an Act made and passed in the eleventh year of the Reign of Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to incorporate the New Brunswick Electric Telegraph Company, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof,

the Lieut. Covernor at ordinary charges.

transmission of ministrator of the Government of this Province for the time being, to have and service secured to enjoy at all reasonable and proper times. II. Be it enacted, That it shall be lawful for the Lieutenant Governor or Adever, the right and privilege of using the said Line of Electric Telegraph and Branches, for the transmission of messages relating to the public service only, whether Imperial or Provincial, from or to any Stations in and throughout the Province; and that the rates of charge therefor, shall not in any one case, or at any one time, exceed the established and ordinary rates of charge made to private individuals and others for the transmission of private messages.

CAP. LXIV.

An Act to incorporate the Grand Division and Subordinate Divisions of the Order of the Sons of Temperance in New Brunswick. Passed 14th April 1849.

Preamble.

HEREAS a Grand Division and numerous Subordinate Divisions of the Order of the Sons of Temperance have been formed in this ' Province: And whereas in addition to the moral objects which that association ' has in view, they are established for the purpose of raising and securing a fund for the mutual assistance and benefit of Members thereof and of their families,

' in case of sickness, inability or death: And whereas for the purpose of managing ' their pecuniary affairs and no other, the said Order should be protected by an

'Act of Incorporation;'